USHJA POLICY STATEMENT

Subject: Jumper Working Group Charter

Policy Number: COM125

Date of Board Adoption: May 18, 2020

Board Approved Effective Date: May 18, 2020

Jumper Working Group

The **Jumper Working Group** is a discipline working group that reports to the USHJA Board of Directors. Members shall serve terms of four years.

The work of the Jumper Working Group supports the USHJA mission, which is to serve our members through educational programs, awards and recognition, communication and rules.

The Working Group's goals are to:

- Oversee and support the Zone Jumper Team Championship program
- Select and develop Chefs d'Equipe for the national USHJA and USEF Jumper Teams
- Oversee and support the Task Forces that exist under the Jumper Working Group
- Grow the Jumper disciple as a whole

The purpose of the Jumper Working Group strives to create the framework for an athlete pipeline that provides programs, communication, awards and education for our jumper constituency from its base to the pinnacle of high performance.

Responsibilities:

- Establish and assist in the population of Discipline Task Forces
- Assist in the population of Program Task Forces
- Provide oversight for all Jumper Working Group Task Forces and Zone Committees
- Review all current and proposed programs and initiatives within the Discipline to ensure compliance with Board of Directors approved criteria and processes
- Provide a proposed annual budget for the activities within its respective area of expertise
- Recommend individuals for seating on the USHJA Board of Directors and the Working Group Task
 Forces. A Working Group Task Force must have at least one member from the applicable Working
 Group.
- Recommend individuals to the President for appointment to the Federation Technical Committees